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SUD BOSNE 1 HERCEGOVINE

Number: No X-KRZ/06/165 —
Sarajcvo, 26 March 2008 me

IN THE NAME OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA!

Ihe Court ol Bosnia and Ferzegovina, Scetion 1 for War Crimes. sitting in the
Panel of the Appeliate Division consisting of Judge Dragomir Vukoje as the
Presiding Judge and Judges Almiro Rodrigucs and Robert Carolan as membcers
of the Panel, with the participation of the Legal Oftficer Zeljka Mareni¢ as
minutes-taker, in the criminal case against the accused Nenad Tanaskovic for
the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanity in violation of Article 172 (1)
h) in conjunction with subparagraphs d). ¢), ), g) and h) of the Criminal Code
ol Bosnia and Herzegovina (hercinaller: CC BiH), in conjunction with Article
180 (1) of the CC BiH, deciding upon the appeals filed by Defence Counscl,
lawyer Dragan Boroveéanin, and Co-Counscl, lawycer Radmila Radosavijevic,
against the Verdict of the Court of Bosmia and Herzegovina number X-
KR/06/165 dated 24 August 2007, at the session held with the prescnce of the
accused and in the presence of his Defence Counsel, lawyer Radmiki
Radosavljevié. and Proscculor of the Prosccutor’s Olfice of Bikl, David
Schwendiman, on 26 March 2008, rendered the Verdici that follows.

VERDICT

The appeals filed by the Defence Counsel on behalf of the accused Nenad
Tanaskovi¢, arc hercby partially granted and the Verdict of the Court ol Bosnia
and Herzegovina number X-KR/06/165 daled 24 August 2007 revised in the
part relerring Lo the decision on criminal sanction whereby the accuscd Nenad
Tanaskovi¢, for the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanity in violation
of Article 172 (1) h) in conjunction with subparagraphs d), ¢), 1). ¢) and h) ol
the CC BiH, in conjunction with Articles 29 and 31, and all in conjunction with
Article 180 (1) of the CC Bikl, ol which the lirst instance Verdict {ound him
guilty, is sentenced to 8 (eight) years of imprisonment, |

Pursumnt to Article 56 of the CC BiH, the time the Accused spent in custody,
commencing on 11 July 2006 until his committal to serving the sentence, shall
be credited towards the sentence of imprisonment. // o
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The other parls of the Verdict remain unchanged.

REASONING

Under the Vierdict of the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. X-KR/06/165
dated 24 August 2007, the accused Nenad Tanaskovic was found guilty of
having commitied the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanily undgcr
Article 172 (1) (h) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina by the acls
described in the operative part of the Verdict as follows: per sub-clauses c). )
and B) in respect of Count | of the Indictment; per sub-clauses e) and f) in
respect of Counts 2 and 3 of the Indiciment; per sub-clauscs ¢), ) and h) in
respect ol Count 4 of the Indictment; per sub-clauses d) and €) in respect of
Count 5 of the Indictment; and per sub-clause €) in respect of Count 7 of the
Indictment, in conjunction with Article 29 in respect of Count 1 (¢), 2,3,4,5,
and 7 of the Indictment, and Article 31 in respect of Count | of the Indictment
(I'and g), all as rcad with Article 180 (1} ol the CC BiH.

Therefore, pursuant to Article 285 of the CPC BiH, with the application of
Articles 39, 42, 48 ol the CC BiH, the lirst-instance pancl sentenced the
Accused 1o the penalty of twelve (12) years imprisonment, while pursuant (o
Articte 56 ol the CC Bil the time he spent in custody, commencing on 1] July
2006 until his committal to serving the sentence, shall be credited lowards the
sentence of imprisonment. Pursuant to Article 188 (4) of the CPC BiH, the
Accused shall be relieved of the duty to reimburse the costs of the criminal
procedure. '

Under the same Verdict, pursuant 1o Article 284 (1) (3) of the CPC Bill, the
Accused was acquitted of the charges of having committed the criminal nffence
of Crimes against Fumanity in violation of Article 172 (1) [), 1) and k) of the
CC BiH, in respect to Count 6 of the Indictment.

Defence Counsel, lawyer Dragan Borovéanin, and Co-Counsel, lawyer
Radmila Radosavljevié, appealed the Verdict in timely manner. Delence
Counsel Dragan Borovéanin filed the appeal on the ground of essential
violation ol provisions of the criminal procedure, crroncously and incompletcly
established state of facts, violation of the Criminal Code and the decision on
criminal sanction, and moved that the contested Verdict be revised and the
Accused acquitted, or that the Verdict be reversed, main trial re-opened, and
acquittul rendered. Co-Counsel filed the appeal on the ground ol violation ol
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the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms,
csscinial violation ol provisions of the criminal procedure, crroncously and
incompletely established state of facts, and violation of the Criminat Code, and
moved that the appcal be upheld, the contested Verdict revised and the accuscd
acquitted, or that the Verdict be reversed and main trial re-opened.

In its responses 10 the appeals, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH moved that the
appeals be dismissed as unfoundced and the hisst-instance Verdict confirmed.

The Appcellate Pancl, pursuant 1o Ariicle 304 of the CPC Bill, held a session on
26 March 2008. The Defence presented the appeals and the Prosecutor of the
Prosecutor’s Otfice of BiH replied to the appeals, and they fully supported their
respective written arguments and proposals. -

Having reviewed the Verdict insofar as contested by the Defence appeals, the
Appcllaic Pancl rendered the decision as in the pronouncement part lor thé
reasons that follow. :

[. Grounds for contesting a verdict as referred to in Article 296 of the CPC
BiH

When referring 10 Arucle 296 ol the CPC BiH, a verdict may be appealed on
the grounds of an essential violation of the provisions of criminal procedure, a
violation of the criminal code, or erroneously or incompletely established state
of facts, the decision as 1o the sanctions, the forfeiture of property gain, costs of
criminal proceedings, claims under property law and announcement of the
verdict through the media.

The mentioned grounds mostly refer to legal (crror of law) and factual
(erroneously or inconipletely established state of facis) aspects.

I. Legal Evrors

Any Appcllant alleging an crror of law must, as said, identily, at lcasi, the
alleged error, present arguments in support of its claim and explain how the
error attects the decision resulting in its unlawfulness.




Where the Appellate Panel finds that there is an error of law in the Verdict
arising rom the application ol the wrong legal standard by the Trial Pancl, it is
open to the Appellate Panel to articulate the correct legal standard and review
the relevant factual lindings of the Trial Panct accordingly. In doing so, the
Appellate Panel not only corrects a legal error, but applies the correct legal
standard 10 the cvidence conained in the trial record in the absence of
additional evidence, and it must determine whether it is itself convinced beyond
reasonuble doubt as 10 the factual finding challenged by the Delence belore:that

finding is confirmed on appeal. N

2. Factual Errors

The standard of review in relation to alleged errors of fact to be applied by thé
Appeliate Panel is one of reasonablencss. When considering allcged crrors of
facl, us raised by the Appeliant, the Appellate Panel will delermine whether any
rcasonable trier of fact could have reached the verdict ol guilt beyond
reasonable doubt. The Appellate Panel will only substilute its own finding for
that of the Trial Pancl when no reasonable tricr of fact could have reached the
original Verdict. It is nat any error of fact that will cause the Appellate Panel {0
overturn a Verdict by a Trial Panel, but only one swhich has caused a
miscarriage of justice, which has been defined as a grossly unfair outcome in
judicial proceedings, as when an accused is convicted despite a lack of
evidence on an essential element of the crime.,

The Appellate Panel shall bear in mind that in determining whether or not a
I'rial Pancl’s conclusion was reasonable, it will not lightly disturb lindings of
fact by a Trial Pancl. The Appellate Panel recalls, as a general principle, that
the task of hearing, assessing and weighing (he evidence prescnted at trial is Ichi
primarily to the Trial Panel. Thus, the Appellaie Panel must give a margin of
deference to a finding of fact reached by a Trial Panel. Only where the
evidence relied on by the Trial Panel could not have been accepted by any
ceasonable tribunal of fact or where the evaluation of the evidence is “wholly
crroncous™ may the Appellalc Panc! substitute its own finding for that of the
Trial Panel.




With regard to direct or indirect circumstantial evidence, the Constitutional
Court ol BiH' cmphasizes that the proving of facis through circumstantial
evidence is not by itself contrary to the principle of Ffair trial, as laid down in
Article 6(1) ol the ECHR, Howcver, the cvaluation ol circumslantial cvidence
has to comply with the value-added requirement of being established heyond
any reasonable doubt and tightly and logicaily interrclated in order to Icad 10
the only possible conclusion that a fact is proven. Reasonable doubt is the
criterion. 1t is very rarc thal a [act can be proven beyond any doubt. Indeed;
sometimes circumstantial evidence, like the separale pieces of a puzzie when
all put 1ogether, can be more compelling than dircct cye wilness testimony
which can be subject to normal human error.

The Appeliate Panel considers that there are no rcasons to depart from the
standard sct out above. That standard will bc applied where approprialc in the
present appeal against the Verdict.

11. The Case Grounds of Appeal

The Defence of Nenad Tanaskovi¢ filed an Appeal from the Court of BiH
Verdict Ref. number X-KR-06/165, dated 24 August 2007, requesting that the
Appellate Panel uphold the Appeal, revise the chullenged Verdict and acquii
the accused ol the charges, or clsc revoke the Verdict and ordcr a reirial on the
loltowing grounds;

I. violation of the European Convention on Human Righis and
Fundamcental Frecdoms;

an essential violauon of the criminal procedure;

the erroncously or incompletely established siate ol the lacts;

a violation of the criminal code, and

the decision as o the sanction.

“ B

1. Vielation of the European Convention on Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms

The Defence mentioned, in relation to the grounds of essential violations of the
criminal procedure and violation of the criminal code, that “such a position
represents a violation ot the ECHR, Article 6 (1), and in essential violation of
the provisions of the criminal procedure under Article 297 (1) (k) ol the 8il)

"In its reasoning in the ease AP 661704




CPC in different forms™ and “the principle banning retroactivity is included in
Article 7 (N ol the ECHR (...). _
That ground was alleged by the Defence without a specific and autonomous
argument in relation 1o the grounds ol an cssential violation ol the provisions ol
the criminal procedure and violation of the criminal code. These two grounds
will be considered bellow.

Therctore, Appellate Panel decides, without detailed reasoning, not 1o consider
the allcgation as it is not dircctly pleaded as ground ol appcal. '

2. Esscatial Violations of the Criminal Procedure
2.1 Genernl allegations

The Delence alleges in its appeal that the Verdict is incomprchensibic,
contrary 1o itself and its grounds and lacks grounds. Namely, the Verdict 1s
bascd cxclusively on subjcctive evidence, particularly on witness stalements.
No matter how thorough, the wilness Slatements cannot be unreservedly
accepted il they arc not supported by substantive cvidence as well.

Furthermore, the preamble of the Verdict says that the accused participated in a
widespread and systematic attack by the Army of the Serb Republic of BiH,
Police und paramilitary formations. These arc very numcrous and diverse
military formations and even more numerous members ol those uniis, which
leaves undefined the concept of “participation™ in terms of the accused.

In addition o lacking the description of the actual action, it also lacks in
entircly the factual substratum which would show the subjective position ol the
accused towards the act and the consequence ol the act.

Finally, the Trial Panel failed 1o resolve the essential issue of the credibility of
cerlain Prosccution witnessces, and therelore whether statements ol Prosccution
witnesses can he accepied as evidence supporting beyond reasonable doubt the
lactual allcgations regardless ol the statements ol the accuscd and other
witmesses, if it relies on the “presumption of innocence™ bearing in mind the
lact that they failed to cvaluatc any of the cvidence given by the Dclenee
witnesses including material evidence filed by the Defence as evidentiary
material and accepted by the Panel.

The Prosecutor in his response states: that “the Verdict of the First Instunce
Pancl resolved cach and cvery one ol the charges laid by the Prosccutor in th




Indictment. All of the evidence considered by the First Instance Panel in
arriving at the Verdict was cvidence that could be uscd as the basis of the
Verdict. The Verdict does not exceed the charges in the Indicument”.
Furthcrmore, he concludes that “the Verdict is comprehensible, nternally
consistent, does not contradict itself, is grounded in properly considered facts,
and properly and adequaicly cites its reasoning on the decisive facts.

‘the Appellate Pancl (inds that the Defendant’s claims regarding the Verdict arc
mere conclusions without substance, The Verdict is comprehensible because i
contains nothing inconsistent about the conclusions or the rcasoning uscd by
the First Instance Panel to tind the defendant guilty and 10 acquit him of
allegations that were not well founded in the evidence. Further, the Verdict
carefully lays out the facts it relies upon, why it relies upon them, the law
which it applies to them, and the conclusions it reaches as u result.

According to Article 297 (1) k) of the CPC BiH, there is an essential violafion
ol the provisions ol criminal proccdure “if the wording ol the verdict was
incomprehensible, intemally contradictory or contradicted the grounds of the
verdict or il the verdict had no grounds at all or il it did not cit¢ rcasons
conceming the decisive facts”.

Having reviewed the Verdict, the Appellate Panel notes that the Trial Panel
adduced cvidence by examining both Prosccution and Delence witnesses and
reviewing the proposed wmaterial evidence and evalualed the evidence
individually and in combination®, including inconsistencies of testimonies and
credibility of witnesses.

Furthermore, the Trial Panel also concluded that from April to June 1992, there
was a2 widespread and systematic altack conducicd by the Army ol the Serb
Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina (*VRS’), police and paramilitary
formations, in particular, by the ‘Beli Qrlovi’ /White Fagles/, against the Muslim
population of the Videgrad municipality. *

[n terms of establishing the “participation” of the Accused in the widespread
and sysiematic autack, his actions arc clcarly described, on one side, when the
Trial Panel considered the nexus between the acts of the Accused and this
altack and, on the other side, the prohibited acts which were commitied by the
Accused as part of this attack and his knowledge of this attack’. The prohibited
acts are described in detail in the Counts of the Indictment of which he is found
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guilty and consist in depriving the lives of persons, aiding in rape, acting #s 8
co-perpetrator in torture. lorcible iransfer and destruction ol Muslim property,
that were taking place during the period immediately afier the widespread und
systematic attack against the civilian population ol' Viscgrad Municipality; his
actions were part of that attack and were designed to further the progress of this
larger auack. It has been established that the Accused was involved in laking
the civilians for interrogations which would result in inhuimane and degrading
wreatment cither by the Accused himscll or other individuals®.

In general, the Appellate Pancl observes that the Trial Pancl, when dealing with
the personal responsibility of the Accused, clearly stated the facis which
constituted his criminal Hability. The personal participation of the Accused in
the acts that led the Trial Panel 10 find him guilty on some of the charges is
amply supported by a factual basis carefully described in the Verdict. [y
addition, in rclation to the personal responsibility ol the Accuscd for the crimes
of conviction, the Trial Panel requalified the mode of Liability in some Counts,
whilc in other Counts, the Trial Pancl decisively and in great detail refused to
convict. Finally, the Trial Pane! carefully treated the evidence when it was not
consistent with the charge and fully considercd the objections then madc by the
Defence.

As regards the act of the perpetration itself, the Prosecution witnesses, who
westilicd about the circumsiances surrounding the charges ol the perpetration,
are mainly direct eyewitnesses 10 the incidents: however some of them are also
direct victims.

The Appellate Panel observes that the Trial Panel concluded beyond a
reasonable doubt that “the relevant actions occurred at the time of a widespread
and sysicmatic atiack by thc Army of Rcpublika Srpska, policc and
paramilitary  formations against the  civilian population of ViSegrad
Municipalily, and that the Accuscd, acling as part of such an atlack, was awarc
that his actions represented part of such an attack™. !

The Appellate Panel cannot find anything, at least in relation to these general
allegations of the Delence, which makes the Verdicl internally inconsistent
about the conclusions or the reasoning used by the Trial Panel in finding the
Accused guilty that were not well founded in the evidence. Further, the Verdict
carefully lays out the facts it relies upon, why it relies upon them, the law
which it applies to them, and the conclusions it reaches as a result.
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Furthermore, the claims of the Defence do not identify precise and spcuf(.
grounds lor hndme lault with the Trial Pancl’s Verdict.

Therefore, in rclation 1o these claims, the Appellate Pancl concludes that the
Verdict is comprehensible, internally consistent and does not contradict itself,
Furthermore. it is grounded in well noted lacis. The lacts arc adequaicly taken
in the reasoning and the reasoning compelled the conclusions of the Verdiet.

2.2. The precamble text of the Verdict and the factual description
contradiction

The Defence claims that the preamble text of the Verdict and the factual
description are obviously contradictory and there is a contradiction with the
reasoning of the Verdict, which constitutes an essential violation of the criminal
procedure under Article 297 (1) (k) of the CPC BiH. The Defence states that
“the precamble of the challenged Verdict mentions the period from April
through late June ol 1992 (...), whilc “thc lactual description under counts |, 2,
3, 4, 5 and 7 charges the accused for the time period between mid May 1992
and late Junc that same year”™. Lt concludes that it is obvious (hat the Court
kept the charged period between April and late June 1992 10 the detriment of
the accused, although according 10 the allegations the acts took place between
mid May and late June™.

The Appellate Panel considers that the argument is clearly withow foundation
and is obviously ill-founded. in fact, it is not clear that “the preamble text of the
Verdict and the tactua!l description are obviously contradictory and there is a
contradiction with the reasoning of the Verdict”. Cven though, “the preamble
text of the Verdict” is nowhere identilicd in the Verdict, it is quilc obvious in
that Verdict thar “the period from April through late June of 1992 has 0 do
with the armed conllict in Bosnia and Herzcgovina and the existence ol a
widespread or systemittic attack (the general elements of the legal detinition of
crimes against humanity) and “the faciual descripuion under counts 1, 2,3, 4, 3
and 77, charging the accused for the time period between mid May 1992 and
fate June that same year”, is in rclation to the criminal oflences commitied by
the accused as part of this attack (the underlying criminal offenses of crime
against humanity). In sum, the dates the Accuscd commiticd the criminal
offences he is charged with arise from the established state of the facts related
with each Count and clearly fall in “the period from April through late June of
19927,

Theretore. the Court appropriately kept the charged period between April and
late Junc 1992 which was not to the detriment of the Accused in the meaning




pointed out by the Detence. The findings by the Trial Panel are not
inconsistent. Mid-May 1992 (o Junc 1992 is within the period ol April 1992 10
June 1992, Bath findings are consistent. The mere fact that the Accused did not
commit the alleged crimes cvery single day or cvery single hour between April
1992 and June 1992 does not make the Trial Panel’s findings inconsistent,
although the acts allegedly occurred benween mid-May through latc Junc.

2.3. Violation of Article 14 of the CPC BiH

The Defence further asserls that the Court failed to evaluate the presented
evidence as prescribed by Article 281 (2) of the CPC BiH, which creates
realistic grounds for the conclusion that this Court did not review and establish
with equal attention both the facts charging the accused and those in his favour,
which constitutes the violation ol Article 14 of the cited law.

This is a gencral allcgation without a specilic argument. The Delence docs not
identify where the Court blatantly failed to correctly review and reasonably
establish with cqual attention both the facts charging the accuscd and those
his favour. There is no argument in support of its contention. In any case,
“equal ancntion paid 10 both the facts charging the accused and thosc in his
favour” will be considered when Defence arguments, it any, concerning the
Verdiet are 1aken into account in relation to diflerent Counts ol the Indictment.

2.4. Credibility of certain Prosccution witnesses

The Defence claims that the Trial Pancl lailed 1o resolve the esscntial issuc of
the credibility of certain Prosecution  witnesses, and therefore whether
statements ol Prosccution witnesses can be accepted as cvidence supporting
beyond reasonable doubt the factual allegations regardless of the statements of
the Accused and other wilnesscs.

The Delence lurther atleges that “following a detailed analysis of the
statements of certain witnesses from 1994 up until the handing down of the
verdict, the Women-Victims o War Association headed by Bakira Hasccic had
the most decisive influence on the wimesses, It is the Association’s legitimate
right 10 keep track of the vietims, but not 1o instruct them to give statements,
even threatening them that they would lose some right they have as victims. {t
is alleged in“the case of Mula Kustura. who fears that she could be dented her
peasion. 11 is lurther alleged that a criminal report against the President of th




